#### 503939976 08/01/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3986631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DENNIS FAVALE	07/05/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MECHANICAL SERVANTS LLC
Street Address:	5005 ROCKSIDE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 1140
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44131

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D623511

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)621-6536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216409036-Email: drp@kjk.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID R. POSTERARO Address Line 1: 1375 EAST NINTH STREET

Address Line 2: 29TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13063.001	
AME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID R. POSTERARO		
SIGNATURE:	/David R. Posteraro/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Medex Design Patent Assignment (K0560227x7AC2A)#page1.tif source=Medex Design Patent Assigment (K0560227x7AC2A)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 039303 FRAME: 0466 503939976

# **DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

THIS DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement") is made this 5th day of July, 2016 by Dennis Favale (the "Assignor") and Mechanical Servants LLC d/b/a Convenience Valet (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has designed a four compartment medication dispensing container (the "Design"), and has been granted United States Design Patent for said Design, Patent No. D623,511 (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Design and Patent, and Assignor wishes to sell its interest in the Design and Patent to Assignee.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Design and the Patent together with: (i) all income, royalties, and damages due, hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Design and Patent, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Design or of the Patent; and (ii) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Design or of the Patent. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignee.
- Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Design and Patent pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.
- 3. Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants: (i) that he has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Design and Patent to Assignee; (ii) that he has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall he execute any such agreement in the future; and (iii) that to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the Patent is valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement.
- 4. Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Design and Patent and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Design and Patent.
- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of Ohio, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

{K0554363.1}

- 6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 7. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

Dennis Favale	Mechanical Servants LLC
("Assignor")	d/b/a Convenience Valet ("Assignee")
Dertaner	
Signature DCNNIS FAMILE	Signature  Rona/O (Leinley)  Print Name
Print Name	Print Name
State of ZZZZZZZZZ	· ·
State of ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ	) ss )
CERTIFY THAT Dennis Favale personally subscribed to the foregoing instrument,	or said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY known to me to be the same person whose name is appeared before me this day in person, and sned, sealed and delivered the said instrument as ses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this	18 <sup>41</sup> day of July, 2016.
Sugnature of Notary Public	SUSANA OJEDA
(Seal)	OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 18, 2019

{K0554363.1}

My commission expires or